Town of Fort Myers Beach

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

TYPE OF CASE:
CASE NUMBER:
LPA HEARING DATE:
LPA HEARING TIME:

Commercial Planned Development (CPD)
DCI2014-0005

November 14, 2014
9:00 AM

I. APPLICATION SUMMARY
Applicant:
Request:
Subject property:

Physical Address:
STRAP #:
FLU:

Zoning:

Current use(s):

Rob Fowler, Sr., Fowler Construction
Rob DeGennaro, Barrier Islands Management, LLC

To rezone +/- 1.46 acres plus a portion of a submerged land
lease to Commercial Planned Development (CPD) for outdoor
seating, retail, and marine educational facility
See attached Exhibit A

441/445 & 645 Old San Carlos Boulevard

24-46-23-W3-00026.0030 & 24-46-23-W3-00026.0000
Pedestrian Commercial & Tidal Water
CPD (Resolution 09-10)

Parking lot for Nervous Nellie’s and docks for tall ships and
charter boats

Adjacent zoning and land uses:
North:
South:

Matanzas Pass, Tidal Water FLUM

DOWNTOWN, Pedestrian Commercial FLUM
Cupcakes in Paradise
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East:
West:
Southwest:

Old San Carlos Boulevard, then DOWNTOWN and Commercial
Planned Development (CPD), Pedestrian Commercial FLUM
Nervous Nellies, Harbour House

DOWNTOWN and CM (Commercial Marina), Pedestrian
Commercial and Marine FLUM categories
Marina Village at Snug Harbor and Moss Marina
RC (Residential Conservation), Mixed Residential FLUM
Single-family and two-family dwelling units

II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS
Background:
The subject property is comprised of 1.38 acres of upland and 0.08 acres of submerged
land (Butler Act) owned by the Applicant, plus an additional submerged land lease. Existing
development on the property consists of paved parking lots, walkways, and docking
facilities. The property was rezoned from DOWNTOWN to Commercial Planned
Development (CPD) for development of a mixed-use complex to include a variety of retail,
hotel/motel, and marina uses, including a 234-car parking structure in Resolution 09-10
(attached as Exhibit B). Per Land Development Code Sec. 34-220, “Duration of rights
conferred by a master concept plan,” the master concept plan shall be deemed to be
vacated unless a development order is obtained for the first phase of the project within 3
years of the approval by Town Council. LDC Sec. 34-220(4) provides that the property
subject to the vacated master concept plan will remain zoned planned development, but no
development can occur until a master concept plan is adopted by Town Council. The three
options for subsequent development to occur include a new master concept plan under the
provisions of the original CPD, the original master concept plan may be extended, or the
property may be rezoned by the Town Council. The applicant has chosen the third option.
The subject property was historically the location of the Snug Harbor restaurant. Kitchen
facilities were located on the ground floor of the adjacent Marina Village at Snug Harbor,
while the dining room was located on the dock that remains on the Butler Act portion of the
applicant’s property.

Analysis:
The requested CPD is a scaled-back version of the existing approved CPD. The subject
request includes 2,729 square feet of outdoor seating for the “Full Belly Deli”, 3,547 square
feet of outdoor and covered open-air seating for the “Lobster Pot”, 4,020 square feet of
open-air retail spaces, and 1,140 square feet of open-air public space for the marine
educational facility for a total square footage of 11,436 of new development. The Snug
Harbor CPD (Resolution 09-10, attached as Exhibit B) included a 61,098 square foot
parking garage, 44,845 square feet of hotel/retail liner building, and a 3,600 square foot
liner building adjacent to the Marina Village at Snug Harbor condominium building, for a
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total of 109,543 square foot of development. The proposed development represents a
89.6% decrease in development intensity from the approved Snug Harbor CPD.

The proposed Schedule of Uses, attached as Exhibit C, provides specific uses that have been
requested for each of the four parcels within the project, as well as a list of accessory uses
common to all four parcels. Parcel #1, which surrounds the Marina Village at Snug Harbor
condominium, would allow consumption on premises (for the restaurant/deli located on
the ground floor of the condominium), a shared permanent parking lot, personal services,
restaurant, and small retail store (less than 5,000 square feet in floor area). Parcel #2, the
submerged land lease, would include uses of boat slips, cultural facility/exhibit area for
marine education activities, docks, marina, and theater/exhibit area. Parcel #3 will remain
as a shared permanent parking lot, which is unchanged from the existing use. Parcel #4,
described as the Butler Act parcel where the former Snug Harbor restaurant was located, is
intended for use as open seating in conjunction with the restaurant on Parcel #1, as well as
consumption on premises of alcoholic beverages in conjunction with the outdoor seating.
Land Development Code Sec. 26-43 provides that the marine structures regulated by
Chapter 26 of the LDC “may be permitted only within riparian extensions of property lines
or on owned or leased submerged lands” and “must be related to accessory uses that are
allowed in conjunction with a permitted principal use on the adjoining land.” The
redevelopment or rehabilitation of the existing dock for outdoor seating, marine
educational facility, and a space for Sheriff, Marine Patrol or harbor master is consistent
with the LDC requirement for the uses being related to principal uses on the adjoining land.

Comprehensive Plan Considerations:
Policy 4-B-6 of the comprehensive plan states that the Pedestrian Commercial FLUM
category is “a primarily commercial district applied to the intense activity centers of Times
Square (including Old San Carlos and nearby portions of Estero Boulevard and the area
around Villa Santini Plaza).” The policy further requires that “commercial activities must
contribute to the pedestrian-oriented public realm as described in [the] comprehensive plan
and must meet the design concepts of [the] plan and the Land Development Code.” The
applicant has proposed a mixed of retail tenants spaces and restaurants with outdoor
seating, oriented along Old San Carlos Boulevard and Matanzas Pass. All proposed
development is single-story, in order to keep the project pedestrian-scale.

Policy 4-B-10 of the comprehensive plan states that the Tidal Water FLUM category is
“applied to all saltwater canals and all waters surrounding Estero Island that lie within the
municipal boundary (out 1,000 feet). No residential development is permitted. Allowable uses
are water sports, boating, swimming, fishing, and similar uses. Also allowed are fixed
structures for water access provided they comply with Land Development Code provisions
designed to avoid impeding navigation and to minimize environmental damage and
interference with aesthetic enjoyment of surrounding waters.” The submerged land lease
parcel will be used for additional dockage and boat slips, along with a public use area to be
known as the History House, containing educational information about local history, the
tall ships, and other environmental and wildlife information. The applicant has also
committed to providing space for Sheriff, Marine Patrol or harbor master, and these uses
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are consistent with the Tidal Water FLUM category. The Butler Act parcel is proposed for
outdoor seating, both covered and open. The seating areas will be located upon the existing
dock, if it can be rehabilitated, or on a replacement dock. The Butler Act declaration was
granted based upon the property’s historic use as a restaurant prior to 1951, which
continued until approximately 2003, when Snug Harbor opened up in the current Nervous
Nellie’s location.

Policy 6-B-5 Adjacent Development – “Development adjacent to aquatic and other nature
preserves, wildlife refuges, and recreation areas shall protect the natural character and
public benefit of these areas including, but not limited to, scenic values for the benefit of
future generations.” The proposed development will not only provide for scenic enjoyment
of the Matanzas Pass views, but the marine educational facility will provide a venue for
lessons about the environment, wildlife, and history of the area.
The comprehensive plan also encourages shared parking lots in Policy 7-F-1. “Parking lots
serving a variety of land uses require much less space than separate on-site lots for each
business. Shared lots waste less land and encourage walking because businesses are relatively
small, are clustered together, and have different busy periods. The shared parking lots on the
subject property enhance the “park once” concept of the comprehensive plan by serving
restaurants, retail merchants, and planned cultural and educational facilities. The “ParkOnce” strategy is also highlighted in the Old San Carlos Boulevard – Crescent Street Master
Plan.
Findings and Conclusions:

a. Whether there exists an error or ambiguity which must be corrected.
There is no ambiguity which must be corrected.

b. Whether there exist changed or changing conditions that make approval of the
request appropriate.
The changed condition occurred in 2013 when Barrier Islands Management LLC
purchased the property. The new owner does not intend to build the large parking
garage, retail stores, nor hotel that was approved in 2009.

c. The impact of a proposed change on the intent of LDC Chapter 34.

The requested CPD would zone a non-upland property for commercial uses, and
would provide for open air retail spaces along the Old San Carlos frontage of the
parking lot on Parcel #1.

d. Whether the request is consistent with the goals, objectives, policies and intent, and
with the densities, intensities, and general uses set forth in the Fort Myers Beach
Comprehensive Plan.
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The upland portion of the subject property is located in the Pedestrian Commercial
Future Land Use category, the highest intensity mixed-use land use category on Fort
Myers Beach, while the submerged lands are Tidal Water, and are intended to
provide for water-dependent uses of land. The application is consistent with those
intents.

e. Whether the request meets or exceeds all performance and locational standards set
forth for the proposed use.

f.

The planned restaurant and retail uses are consistent with the Pedestrian
Commercial FLUM category, and the water-related uses of docking, educational
information about the Tall Ships and other environmental and wildlife exhibits, and
space for Sheriff, Marine Patrol or harbor master are consistent with the Tidal
Water FLUM category.
Whether urban services are, or will be, available and adequate to serve a proposed
land use change.
Urban services are available, and roads and sidewalks are in place along Old San
Carlos Boulevard.

g. Whether the request will protect, conserve or preserve environmentally critical areas
and natural resources.
The applicant will rehabilitate or replace the existing rundown dock/pier to provide
areas for enjoyment of the waterfront.

h. Whether the request will be compatible with existing or planned uses and not cause
damage, hazard, nuisance, or other detriment to persons or property.

i.

The requested amendment would allow additional restaurants, retail and waterrelated activity on the property. The request will not cause damage, hazard,
nuisance, or other detriment to persons or property, and is less intense than the
existing development approved in Resolution 09-10.

j.

The request will not place any burden on the transportation network or other
facilities, as it is less intensive than the current development approvals in the Snug
Harbor CPD.

Whether the location of the request places an undue burden upon existing
transportation and other services and facilities and will be served by streets with the
capacity to carry traffic generated by the development.

For planned development rezonings, see § 34-216 for additional considerations
(below):
1. The proposed mix of uses is appropriate at the subject location.
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2. Sufficient safeguards to the public interest are provided by the recommended
special conditions to the concept plan or by other applicable regulations.
3. All recommended special conditions are reasonably related to the impacts on
the public’s interest created by or expected from the proposed development.
4. The proposed use meets all specific requirements of the comprehensive plan
that are relevant to the requested planned development.
The request is appropriate at the subject location, does not negatively impact the
public, and is consistent with the comprehensive plan.
III. RECOMMENDATION
The proposed CPD is a reduction in proposed development from the existing approved
Snug Harbor CPD (Resolution 09-10). The property has new ownership, and they are
interested in improving the property, rather than rezone the property to secure
entitlements for future development of hotel/retail space.

The proposed improvements tie-in with other proposed improvements that do not require
a rezoning, such as a deli and museum on the ground floor of the Marina Village at Snug
Harbor condominium, which is also owned by the applicant. The applicant plans to add
outdoor seating for the deli on the upland portion of Parcel #1, which does not involve any
new construction.
The plans also include improvements to the dock to include open and covered outdoor
seating for a restaurant located on the ground floor of the adjacent condominium. In
addition to the dock, a portion of the single-story structure on the dock will be used for a
marine educational facility, and it will also contain space for Sheriff, Marine Patrol or
harbor master.
The plans call for open air retail spaces along Old San Carlos Boulevard between the
sidewalk and the parking lot and condominium building. The retail merchant spaces will be
single-story, unlike the prior approval of a 3-story retail/hotel combination.

The other major change from the prior CPD approval is the complete removal of the 234car parking garage on the south parcel (Parcel #3). The applicant provided a parking
calculation, attached as Exhibit G, which provides sufficient parking for the existing
Nervous Nellie’s, charter boat, proposed deli, proposed restaurant seating on the dock,
proposed retail, proposed marine educational facility, and the required parking spaces for
boat slips. Land Development Code Sec. 34-676(a) provides for a parking reduction of 50%
the number of spaces otherwise required by the LDC. Therefore, the required number of
spaces to support the proposed intensity is 72 spaces, and the property has 129 existing
parking spaces on-site, which are proposed to remain. The Master Concept Plan depicts a
decorative fence that will separate the parking lots from the Old San Carlos Boulevard
right-of-way. An example of the proposed fence is attached as Exhibit H.
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Conditions:
1. Development must be consistent with the master concept plan (MCP) titled “Olde
Seaport of Fort Myers Beach” for case DCI2014-0005, last revised 9-30-14, except as
modified by conditions or deviations discussed herein. In accordance with LDC
Section 34216(b)(5), the MCP must be updated to reflect the deviations and
conditions approved by Town Council. If changes to the MCP are subsequently
pursued, appropriate approvals will be required.
2. The following limits apply to the project and uses:
Schedule of Uses
Parcel #1 (645 Old San Carlos):
Consumption on Premises
Parking Lot, shared permanent
Personal Services
Restaurant
Retail store, small

Parcel #2 (submerged land lease):
Boat slips
Cultural Facility/Exhibit area
Docks
Marina
Theater/Exhibit area

Parcel #3 (441/445 Old San Carlos):
Parking Lot, shared permanent

Parcel #4 (Butler Act property):
Open seating (in conjunction with Parcel #1 restaurant)
Consumption on Premises
Accessory uses on all parcels:
Bay access
Essential Services
Essential Services equipment

3. Nothing in this rezoning, including any of the attached conditions, may be construed
as a variance from the provisions of LDC Chapter 6, Article IV Floodplain
regulations.

4. Approval of this rezoning does not give the developer an undeniable right to local
development order approval. Development or redevelopment of the subject
property must comply with all applicable requirements of the Fort Myers Beach
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Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code in effect at the time of
development order approval and permitting, except as specifically modified herein.

5. The development must comply with LDC Sec. 14-76 requirements for sea turtle
conservation applicable to new development.
6. No structure may be placed in or over, and no work may occur in, any navigable
water of the United States unless properly authorized by the United States Army
Corps of Engineers or its designee.

7. No stormwater management system, dam, impoundment, reservoir, appurtenant
work, or works may be constructed or altered on the subject property, including
submerged lands and riparian leased areas, without property permit or exemption,
and unless in compliance with all conditions of such permit or exemption, from the
South Florida Water Management District or Florida Department of Environmental
Protection, as applicable. Stormwater management for the subject property must
comply with all applicable requirements of the Land Development Code at the time
of development order approval and must provide for the capture and retention of all
stormwater on the site.
8. Approval of this rezoning does not address the compliance or noncompliance of
proposed building elevations with the commercial design standards included in LDC
Chapter 34, Article III, Division 7. Development of the subject property must meet
the commercial design standards effective at the time of local development order
approval.

9. Docks for use by occupants of principal uses on the subject property, docks for lease
to non-occupants of principal uses on the subject property, and docks for use by
water taxi or water shuttle are limited to the areas within the existing submerged
land leases and submerged land described in Exhibit A. These docks are and must
remain accessory to the principal use(s) of the subject property. The number of slips
within the area of a submerged land lease may not exceed the number authorized by
that lease without proper approval. Construction of additional or replacement docks
must comply with all applicable requirements of the LDC and all applicable state
and federal regulations at the time of permitting. No live-aboard units are allowed.

IV. CONCLUSION
The granting of the requested rezoning for the Olde Seaport CPD would be a reduction in
development intensity of almost 90% from the prior approval in the Snug Harbor CPD. The
planned development will encourage pedestrian activity centered on the property’s
waterfront location at the terminus of Old San Carlos Boulevard. The use of the dock for
outdoor seating areas, marine educational facility, and space for Sheriff, Marine Patrol or
harbor master are water-oriented uses consistent with the Tidal Water future land use
category.
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If Town Council finds that the requested CPD amendment is contrary to the public interest
or the health, safety, comfort, convenience and/or welfare of the citizens of the Town, or
that the request is in conflict with the criteria of LDC Section 34-85 regarding rezonings,
Town Council should deny the request as provided in LDC Section 34-85(4). If Town
Council chooses to approve the request, special conditions necessary to protect the health,
safety, comfort, convenience or welfare of the public may be attached if Council finds that
such conditions are reasonably related to the requested rezoning.
Staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the requested CPD to allow outdoor
seating, retail, and marine educational facility.

Exhibits:
A – Legal Description
B – Resolution 09-10
C – Schedule of Uses
D – Master Concept Plan
E – Olde Seaport seating area drawing
F – Olde Seaport Market drawing
G – Parking calculation
H – Proposed Fence detail
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Exhibit A
Legal Description
DCI2014-0005
Olde Seaport CPD
North parcel (Parcel #1)
A parcel of land lying in Section 24, Township 46 South, Range 23 East, Estero Island, Lee
County, Florida, said parcel being further bounded and described as follows:
Commencing at a concrete monument on the northwesterly right-of-way line of San Carlos
Boulevard (30.00 feet from the centerline) being the same monument that is shown three feet
southeast of the most southeasterly corner of Matanzas View Subdivision as recorded in Plat
Book 9, Page 40, Public Records of Lee County, Florida; thence N. 25°00’00” E. on said right-ofway line for 125.00 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence N. 65°00’00” W. for 119.3 feet;
thence N. 25°00’00” E. for 84.60 feet; thence N. 65°00’00” W. for 25.07 feet; thence N.
25°00’00” E. for 75.40 feet; thence N. 65°00’00” W. for 36.00 feet; thence S. 25°00’00” W. for
13.50 feet; thence N. 65°00’00” W. for 19.60 feet to the easterly line of a parcel described in
Official Record Book 439, Page 55; thence N. 25°00’00” E. on said easterly line for 46.50 feet;
thence S. 65°00’00” E. for 21.66 feet to the westerly line of a parcel described in Official Record
Book 1637, Page 1411, for Marina Village at Snug Harbor, a Condominium; thence S.25°00’00”
W. on said westerly line for 6.00 feet; thence S. 65°00’00” E. on the southerly line of said parcel
for 147.32 feet; thence N. 25°00’00” E. on the southeasterly line of said parcel for 70.52 feet;
thence N. 65°00’00” W. on the northeasterly line of said parcel for 113.77 feet; thence N.
16°09’15” E. for 39.02 feet to the waters of Matanzas Pass at a concrete seawall; thence S.
70°33’16” E. along said waters at said seawall for 151.50 feet to the northwesterly right-of-way
line of said San Carlos Boulevard; thence S. 25°00’00” W. on said right-of-way line for 310.74
feet to the Point of Beginning.
AND
South parcel (Parcel #3)
Beginning at a concrete monument in the northwesterly right-of-way line of San Carlos
Boulevard, 30 feet from the center thereof and being the same monument that is shown three
feet east of from the most easterly corner of Lot 1, Block A, Matanzas View Subdivision, as
recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 40, Public Records of Lee County, Florida; thence N. 65° W. for
200 feet; thence N. 25° E. parallel to San Carlos Boulevard for 125 feet; thence S. 65° E. for 200
feet to the westerly line of San Carlos Boulevard; thence S. 25° W. for 125 feet to the Point of
Beginning.

Butler Act parcel (Parcel #4)
A submerged tract or parcel of land lying in Matanzas Pass, situated in Section 24, Township 46
South, Range 23 East, Lee County, Florida, said tract or parcel being more particularly described
as follows:
Commencing at the northwesterly corner of Block 1, Business Center Subdivision, as recorded
in Plat Book 9, Page 10, Public Records of Lee County, Florida; thence N. 25°00’00” E. on the
easterly right-of-way line of San Carlos Boulevard for 125.00 feet to the centerline of First
Street (a right-of-way 63 feet wide); as shown on the plat of said subdivision; thence N.
65°00’00” W. for 33 feet to the centerline of said San Carlos Boulevard; thence continue N.
65°00’00” W. for 30 feet to the westerly right-of-way line of said San Carlos Boulevard; thence
N. 25°00’00” E. for 112.75 feet to a drill hole marking the intersection of the waters edge of a
concrete seawall with the westerly right-of-way line of said San Carlos Boulevard; thence N.
70°33’16” W. along the waters edge of said seawall for 139.81 feet to the Point of Beginning;
thence N. 70°23’47” W. for 10.32 feet;
thence N. 17°50’44” E. for 31.08 feet;
thence N. 69°26’24” W. for 1.75 feet;
thence N. 17°44’02” E. for 5.19 feet;
thence N. 72°15’58” W. for 30.03 feet;
thence N. 09°32’17” E. for 1.33 feet;
thence N. 68°30’55” W. for 31.85 feet;
thence N. 17°44’02” E. for 10.60 feet;
thence N. 72°15’58” W. for 21.45 feet;
thence N. 21°32’25” E. for 10.02 feet;
thence S. 72°15’57” E. for 46.02 feet;
thence S. 68°27’45” E. for 20.78 feet;
thence S. 72°58’17” E. for 61.54 feet;
thence S. 17°44’02” W. for 23.38 feet;
thence N. 72°15’58” W. for 33.50 feet;
thence S. 17°44’02” W. for 36.69 feet to the Point of Beginning.

